Planning Division
PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Winston Wright, Associate Planner
DATE: June 5, 2008
SUBJECT: Planning and Zoning Permit No. 07-200-03 (Planned Development Permit) for the

Replacement of a Single-Story Bakery with a Two-Story Mixed-Use Building Located at
942 West Wooley Road (Commonly Known as Oralia’s Bakery). Filed by Ed Campbell
on Behalf of the Owners, Carina Mendez and Richard Suarez.

1) Recommendation: That the Planning Commission approve Planning and Zoning Permit No. 07-
200-03, a planned development permit, subject to certain findings and conditions.

2) Project Description and Applicant: The applicant requests to replace a one-story 1,021 square
foot bakery with a two-story mixed-use building that has a 2,167 square foot bakery on the first floor
and a 1,296 square foot one-bedroom apartment on the second floor. The request also includes
placing a loading zone on I Street immediately adjacent and contiguous to the subject property. The
8,650 square foot property, commonly known as Oralia’s Bakery, is located at 942 West Wooley
Road within the Hill Street Neighborhood and the Historic Enhancement and Revitalization of
Oxnard redevelopment area. Filed by Ed Campbell on behalf of Carina Mendez and Ricardo Suarez,
1143 East Main Street, Ventura, CA 93001.

3) Existing & Surrounding Land Uses: The subject property is two legal parcels. One parcel is
developed with a bakery and the other parcel is undeveloped.

'LOCATION_| ZONI?  [GENERALPLAN _ | EXISTING LAND USE
Project Site General Commercial Commercial General Bakery
Planned Development (CG)
(C2-PD)
North Right-of-Way Easement | Right-of-Way Easement | Wooley Road & Railroad
South Single-Family Residential Low (RL) Single-family dwellings
Residential (R1) (3-7 dwelling units/acre)
East General Commercial Commercial General Residential & Misc.
Planned Development (CG) Commercial
(C2-PD)
West Single-Family Residential Low (RL) Single-family dwellings
Residential (R1) (3-7 dwelling units/acre)
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4)

5)

6)

Background Information: The existing cinderblock building on the subject property was
constructed in 1947 under Building Permit No. 109. The subject property is within the original city
boundaries and was zoned C-2 until August 15, 1972. On August 15, 1972, the City Council adopted
an urgency ordinance rezoning the property to C1-PD for a period of four months. The urgency
ordinance stemmed from neighborhood complaints regarding the expansion of bars and requests for
entertainment and dancing permits in the businesses that front West Wooley Road between G and 1
Streets, On September 28, 1972, the Planning Commission adopted Resolution No. 3862
recommending that the City Council approve the C2-PD zoning for the 22 lots fronting West Wooley
Road. On December 7, 1972, the City Council adopted the C2-PD zoning for these properties.
According to City business license records the building has been operating as a bakery since 1989.

Environmental Determination: In accordance with Sections 15301 and 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the demolition of a small commercial structure and
the new construction of a small commercial structure (10,000 square feet or less) and apartments
(with six or fewer units) may be found to be exempt from the requirements of CEQA. The proposal
includes the demolition of a 1,021 square foot retail bakery and the construction of a mixed-use
building in the general footprint of the structure to be demolished. The commercial component of the
proposal is 2,167 square feet and the residential component is comprised of a single one-bedroom
apartment. The subject property is zoned for the proposed use, is in an urbanized area designated for
redevelopment, and all public services are in place. No specimen trees will be affected and the land
has no value for habitat. Therefore, staff has determined that there is no substantial evidence that the
project may have a significant effect on the environment and recommends that Planning Commission
accept the Notice of Exemption (see Attachment C).

Analysis:

a) General Discussion: The Planning Commission is reviewing this project as a planned
development permit because the property is located in a Planned Development Additive Zone
(Sec. 16-270).

b) General Plan Consistency: “General commercial land uses include older established one-
story retail centers and free-standing commercial use along thoroughfares and may also include
higher density residential uses (up to 13-18 dwelling units per acre), and office uses (Land Use
Element page V-57).” The proposed project is consistent with the site’s land use designation and
complies with the policies of the City Oxnard 2020 General Plan.

Growth Management Element The subject property is within the City Urban
‘policies consist of two general Restriction Boundary (CURB) and the Historic

categories. The first category defines | Enhancement Revitalization of Oxnard (HERO)
“where” the development will occur | redevelopment area. The 2020 General Plan designates

and the second defines “how” and the Wooley Road Corridor as an infill area. “First
“when” the development will priority for development is assigned to those areas
proceed.’ necessary to ‘round out’ or fill in’ the boundaries of

existing partially developed neighborhoods and infill
properties and for which public services are already
present or can be readily provided at the expense of the
developer (page 1V-21).”
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POLICY |

DISCUSSION

Growth Management Element: “T/e Ci
shall ensure that sufficient residential
opportunities are allocated to realize the
Housing Element’s goal of providing a
diversity of housing types meeting the need
generated by the planned commercial and
industrial growth (page 1V-22).”

The proposed project has a commercial bakery on the
first floor and a one-bedroom apartment on the second
floor. The apartment provides a quality living
opportunity that is unique to the area as it relates to size,
amenities, & design. Additionally, the owner states that
the apartment will be made for personal use or be made
available to an employee. Therefore, the need for
housing generated by the commercial component of the
project is partially addressed by the upstairs apartment.

Land Use Policy # 1 identifies the
Wooley Road Corridor as an Infill
Modification Area where minor
modifications to land uses need to be
considered (page V-24).

The project site encompasses two legal parcels. The
proposed building would span across the property line
separating the parcels. As a condition of approval, the
owner must merge the two lots. The 2020 General Plan
has the policy to “develop incentives for lot
consolidation along the corridor (page V-28).” By
approving the project, the problems caused by having
two distinct 25-foot wide parcels will be improved.

Circulation Element Traffic
Demand Policy #13: “The City shall
adopt standards for and encourage
mixed residential and nonresidential
uses in office and commercial zones
(page VI-25).”

By providing housing within a commercial zone the
project may help reduce vehicle trips by providing the
opportunity for employees to walk to work and/or by
providing housing close to services.

Public Facilities Element Policy
#17: “The City shall promote water
conservation in landscaping for City,
residential, commercial, and
industrial facilities and require that
such development incorporate low
water demand and drought tolerant
plants into landscaping plans.”

Drought resistant landscaping and water conserving
drip irrigation system is provided as part of the project.

Public Facilities Element Policy
#22: “New development shall be
designed to avoid impacts to VCFCD
Jacilities (page VII-20).”

&

Open Space/Conservation Element
Policy # 23: “The City shall require
minimization of paved and impervious
surfaces to the extent feasible in new
developments page (page VIII-53).”

Pervious asphalt areas and landscape planters have been
designed into the project to absorb storm water run-off.

Safety Element Policy #38: “The
City should encourage use of the
principles of crime prevention and
defensible space through security
design, Neighborhood Watch
Programs, and other appropriate
means (page 1X-20)”

An Oxnard Police Department Representative reviewed
the project as part of the Development Advisory
Committee. The project was redesigned to incorporate
safety design elements required by the Police
Department Representative and conditions from the
Police Department are in the attached resolution.
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¢) Conformance with Zoning Development Standards: The proposed development is

located in the General Commercial-Planned Development (C2-PD) zone district. In accordance
with the City Code, the proposed mixed-use building may be permitted with an approved planned
development permit. Buildings having commercial uses on the first floor and residential uses on
the upper floor, or floors, shall comply with the front, side, and rear yard regulations of the C-2
zone for the commercial floor and the R-3 zone for the residential floors. Applicable development
standards of the C2-PD zone and the have been compared with the proposed project, as follows:

(R3 zone Sec. 16-61)

feet for 2 V% story
buildings. Street side
yards shall be one-half
the required front yard
(10 feet).

Max. building height Two-stories or 35 feet. Two-stories at 26 feet & 7 | Yes

(C2 zone Sec.16-137) inches

Front yard setback for 10 feet 67 feet from property line | Yes
commercial floor (C2 & 94 feet from new curb

zone Sec.16-139)

Front yard setback for | 20 feet 72 feet from property line | Yes
residential floor & 99 feet from new curb

(R3 zone Sec.16-60)

Side yard setback for 5 feet or zero when 5 feet to C2-PD lot on east | Yes
commercial floor abutting another C-2 side & 5 feet to I Street

(C2 zone Sec.16-140) zoned lot side on west side

Side yard setback for 5 feet for one and two 5 feet on interior west side | At the discretion
residential floor story buildings and 7 2 and 7 feet-7 inches onthe | of PC, a25%

street side,

reduction may be
allowed [Sec. 16-
271(B)].

Rear yard setback
(C2 zone Sec.16-141)

Buildings on properties
which abut a public alley
shall provide a ten-foot
rear yard setback.

24 feet

Yes

Rear yard setback
(R3 zone Sec. 16-62)

25 feet

24 feet

At the discretion
of PC, a25%
reduction may be
allowed [Sec. 16-

Loading zone (Sec.16-
644)

One 12°X40° loading
zone

271(B)].
Commercial parking One space/300 sq. ft. of 2,167 sq. 1t./300 sq. ft. = Yes
(Sec.16-622) gross floor area of retail 7 parking spaces
Residential parking One space for a one One space dedicated to Yes
(Sec.16-622) bedroom apartment apartment at rear
In special
circumstances, the
Yellow curb at side of the | PC may modify

building on I Street (40
feet in length)

the loading zone
requirements [Sec.
16-644(B)(1)]
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Parking area landscape | 1. Min. 10° wide strip 1. 20 feet between parking | 1. Project

requirements (Secl6- adjacent to streets area and Wooley Road & complies at
641): 7 ¥ feet between parking | Wooley Road.
2. Trees a principal area and | Street &
landscape element At the discretion
2. Trees prominent of PC, a 25%
3. 3 foot high berm or reduction may be
hedge to screen front of 3. 3 foot high hedge allowed for I
cars from street screening front of cars Street [Sec. 16-
from Wooley Road 271(B)].
2. Yes
3. Yes

d)

Site Design: The subject property is two legal parcels that are 25 feet wide and 154 feet deep.
These two lots would merge resulting a corner lot with a 50-foot wide frontage along West
Wooley Road and a 154 foot side along I Street. The location of the existing bakery is partially
driving the site design because the applicant is requesting that the existing bakery remain in
operation while the proposed project is being developed. The existing bakery is on northeast
corner of the property. Once the proposed mixed-use building is complete the existing bakery
would be demolished to make way for the project driveway and parking lot. With the parking lot
taking the northern half of the property, the building is situated towards the southern half of the
Jot. The front of the new building faces West Wooley Road and the entry to the apartment is at
the rear of the building separate from the bakery.

‘Circulation and Parking: West Wooley Road fronts the property to the north, I Street is along

the western side property line, and a 20-foot wide public alley is at the rear to the south. There is
existing diagonal street parking along West Wooley Road between G and I Streets. The subject
property has one diagonal parking spaces and a curb cut. The project would remove the diagonal
parking and curb cut at West Wooley Road and extend a curb 19 feet into the West Wooley Road
right-of-way. The new curb would enclose an 8-foot 6-inch wide sidewalk and landscaping. The
extension of the curb would eliminate the threat of a car reversing into eastbound traffic that has a
40-mile/hour speed limit and facilitate vehicles turning right onto West Wooley Road from I
Street by providing a clear line of sight. -

A new parking lot entrance would be provided at I Street and would be set back 50 feet from West
Wooley Road for safety purposes. Seven on-site parking spaces would be provided on the
northern side of the property via this entrance. At the rear of the property at the 20-foot wide
alley, one parallel parking space would be dedicated to the proposed one-bedroom apartment.
Two 15-minute parking spaces and a loading zone would be made available on I Street
immediately adjacent and contiguous to the subject property.
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7)

8)

9)

f) Building Design: The proposed two-story building is Mediterranean in design and emphasizes
columned arches, exposed wooden rafters, and “Mission” style roofing. Store front windows on
the first floor and a balcony with a wooden trellis on the second floor face West Wooley Road. A
band of quarry tile accents the base of the building and wrought iron guardrails are added to the
second floor balcony. Architectural treatments wrap around the building providing interesting
design elements on all four sides. A Juliet balcony, varying rooflines, and a recessed second floor
break up the massing of the building and the bakery oven vents are disguised as a chimney.

g) Signs: Signs for the bakery will be reviewed in the future in accordance with City Code.

h) Landscaping and Open Space: A landscape plan emphasizing drought resistant plant
material consistent with the Mediterranean theme is provided.

Development Advisory Committee: The Development Advisory Committee (DAC) reviewed
this project on December 12, 2007 and March 26, 2008. Recommendations of the DAC are included
in the attached resolution.

Community Workshop: On April 8, 2008, the applicant mailed notices of the Community
Workshop meeting to all property owners within the Hill Street Neighborhood. The applicant also
provided notice on the project site with a brief description of the project and contact information for
the Community Workshop, conducted on April 21, 2008. Thirty-one people attended the Community
Workshop. Attendees of the workshop were concerned about the impact that the project would have
on street parking. The existing bakery is very busy and customers take street parking that would
otherwise be available to residents. Several attendees felt that the 15 minute parking and the loading
zone on I Street would “push” residents of the neighborhood to park in front of the homes to the
south, thereby exacerbating an existing parking problem in the Hill Street Neighborhood.
Additionally, the attendees were concerned that there would be several people living in the proposed
apartment and one parking spot would not be sufficient to address the parking needs for the one-
bedroom unit. The majority of the attendees of the workshop voiced their frustration regarding the
lack of street parking and were seriously concerned that the expansion of the bakery and the addition
of an apartment would make parking in the area worse.

Appeal Procedure: In accordance with Section 16-545(A) of the City Code, the Planning
Commission’s decision may be appealed to the City Council not later than 18 days after the date of the
decision.

Attachments:

Maps (Vicinity, General Plan, Zoning)
Reduced Project Plans

Notice of i &&
otice of Exemption Prepared by:; \?3
WwW

Resolutions
Approved by: m
SM

Sow»
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| Floor Plan Legend

SPANISH TLE ROOF AREAS (SEE ROOFING SPECIFICATIONS.)
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DOOR STNBOL (SEE SHEET "A~10° FOR DOOR SEHEDULE)

WINDOW SYMEOL (SEE SHEET "A-10" FOR WINDOW SCHEDULE)

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS {SEE SHEET "A~10" FOR FRISH SCHEDULE)
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Open Patio

OPEN AREA w 805 SO, FT.
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Proposed Second Level Floor Plan SCALE: /4" = 10" 2

P Revisions

USA Architects and Engineers o8 Commente
- 1 . Main Strect, San Buonaventura, CA 83001 (805) 848-1859

Oralia's Bakery #2 Owners e

942 West Wooley Road Oxnard, CA 93030

Proposed Commercial Development for:

Dat03/28/08
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Second Level Floor Plan
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DOOR SYMBOL (SEE SHEET "A-10° FOR DOOR SCHEDULE}
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Mechosical vontiaticn syater{s} hal b copable of <. Supporta when oxpozod shalf bo minimum <. Firemprotoction nok required on undarside of 10 Hontwn~gia Northetar” Wood Buming Fiepiacs
producing two/fwe dir changes per hour, CBC 12033 4 x 4 posts and 4 x 6 beoms/deck joista, arbors and sunshodes. — Tel (638) 4273973 » www.hostngia.com
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AND EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES
Bosod on 2007 Colforsio Building Standards Codo

. Class A, roofing per UBC 1504
5. BOQENG. SEECACATONS

o bo “Oid Uisrion Biend"
quired.

Grade 1, and of ICBO Report Mo, 420L.

a 7/8" cement plaster.

2 ol naves required,

ertinent provizions of ASTH C1167,

“POWDERED - DEW 3167

Eg
DUNN-EDWARDS . &
“POWDERED — DEW 2167 s
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140"
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Electrical Site Legend and Site Lighting Notes
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Site Lighting Plan Legend

EXTENTS OF DECORATNE PAVERS (OR COLORED CONCRETE)

LANDSCAPED PLANTER AREAS {SFE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS)

“MINI=FLEX" PARKING LIGHT STANDARD {12'~0" FOLE ~ UN.O.}
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Pervious Pavement Details and Typical Installation Notes

Pavement General Notes

1. Forall pervious pavement/paver focations, see plan below
and vorlty that alf matarials, {ocations, snd finishas comply
with arehitecturat drawings and specifications.

2. Parking area pervious pavement and/or parmeable pavers
shalt be surface sioped to drain severe storm water fows
away from buliding structuras, per runoff diagram balow.

3. When overllow inlels and catch basing are shown on plans,
{if any) cannactions to City's existing storm drain system
will require a separate permit.

4. Soit subgrada sampling and analysls shall be provided by
a professionat engineer knowledgeable In the jocat solls.
Testing of all sall cores taken at tha propossd area to be
paved should include soif texture classification, sampled
molsture contant, 96 hour soaked Cafifomia Bearing Ratie
{CBR) with a target of at least 5% for light venicuiar traffic,
15% for haavy vehicies, and on-site infiration tests using
@ Double-Ring Infilirometer taken at the elevation of the
‘proposed base of the rasarvolr.

Note:

For monolithic Pervious Pavement Specifications, see
Civik Engineering sht. C-1. For pervious paver type(s)
and specifications, refer to Architectutat drewings,

Partial Infiltration Notes

5, Parial infilzation pavement and/or pavers are designed for
some walsr to infilirate Into the underlying soll, whilo the
remainder is drainad by perforated pipes. {See datali "A™}

6. Parmaablo unit pavers should bie selected and designed
based on manufacturer's tests ihat the instalied unit paving
system can malatain a minimum 28mm/hr infitration rate
over the iife of the pavement {usually 20 years), This rate
intludes a factor of safety of 10, The Initial infitration rate
should be (tess than) >280mmdh,

7. Permoable unit pavers are usually S0mm In depth. Providn
edge restraint to contaln the pavers, similar to standard unit
paving. Edgers that usa apikes ere not recammonded,

8. Provision of vegetated joints, and overhanging trees that drop
neadles anta tho pavement hava, in rasearch studies, halpad
to maintaln the high infiltration capabiifles of pervious unit
paving. Vegatated joints are not sultable In boavlly shaded
areas such as long term paring.

9. Partint infitration with Flow Restrictot (PIFR) systoms are
designed with a perforated pipe and flow restrictor located
at the bottam of a draln rock resarvair. A smali orifice In the
How restictor allows for the gradual decanting of the watar
abavs the petforated pipe, with Infitration ocuring as much
as possible. These systams are essentally uadenground
detention systoms, normally used whert the undeflying soll
has low pemeablity or thers is 2 high wator tabla. (Ses
trench drain detalls, If any, for detstls and specifications.}

10. Permeable unit paving surface siopa shall be 1% minimum
1o avold ponding on the surface, and rolated setloment of
clay sized particios,

Full Infiltration Notes

1.

Full nfiltration pavement and/or pavers are designad 5o all
Inflows Infitrate Into the underlying subsoll. (Soa datall "B*)

12, The minimum recommended testa infitration rate for a ful
infiliration pavement dasign is 12.5 mmhe. Sitos with lower
rates wil fequire parial Infitration salutions with drain pipes,
and care must ba taken that the subbasa will remaln stable
while saturated.

13, When draining impermoablo surfaces anto pervious pavement
surfaces, It 15 highly recommendad that & maximwra fatic of 2:1
imparmeabio to ponneablo bo used. This may vary by rainfall
and solf charactertstics as determined by madelling.

14. In pavement designed for heavy loads, optional relrforcing
grids may be included in the pavement subbase, Unususlly
haavy 1us6 areas whate whustad contaliners such as trash bins
are used, shail be provided with cancrata siabe and approach
ramps designed per Sofl Engineers recommendations.

15. Pavement bedding mateda! shall be wrapped with geotextile
filter cloth on botiom and on all sides. This js critical o the.

any intrusion of fine patticles noar the surface, whore localizad
clogging could be repalred by replucing only the aggregate
sbova the filter cloth.

Avoid utillty or other crossings of the pervious pavement area,
Whera utifity trenches must be canstructid below the resanvoir

18.

&

{if a reservolr is raquired), Instalt treach dams at exits to avold
infitration wter following the utity trench.

Permenble pavement surface sicpe shall be 13 minimum

1o avold pording on the surface, and refated satiloment of
clay sized particies.
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Plant Legend and Landscape Notes

1. AL WORK UNDERTAKEN T0 BE I
COMPLANGE WITH SPECIACATIONS.
REFER 7O QUILNE GENERAL NOTES
FOR LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION
SPECIFCATION. SECTIONS,

»

AL EXSTING LANDSCAPE, AREAS.
ARE O BE VERIFIED N THE FIELD.

PROJECT SIGN AHD MONUMENT 10 BE

COORDINATED W/ LANOSCAPE. LIGHTING,

PLANTING AND IRRIGATON. PLANS.

FINISH GRADE

A, TREES PUNTED WITHIN 5 FEET
OF WALKS AND WALLS REQUIRE
INSTALLATION OF AN HERBICIOE
MPREGNATED RODT SARRIER

OR APBROVED EQUAL

. LANDSCAPED TURF AREAS ARE TO SE

SEPARATED FROM SHRUE AND GROUND
COVER AREAS WITY A CONCRETE
NOWING STRIPS, WHERE REQUIRED.
REFER 70 LANDSCAPE DETALS

FOR INSTALLATION,

BOULDERS ~ SEE PLAN AND
SPECFICATON FOR BOULDER SIZE,
MATERIAL AND COLOR (TP}

BLACE BOULDER SUCH THAT 1/4 OF THE MASS
OF £ACH BOULLER IS BELOW PINISH GRAOE.

-

. PLANT COUNT TOTALS ARE FOR

CONTRACTOR CONVENIENCE ONLY,
CONTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIKE FOR
ACCURATE BLANT COUNT TOTALS.

. REFER TO SHEEY Lw2 FOR

LANDSCAPE. OETALS.

. REFER YO SHEET -3 FOR

IRRICATION PUINS AND DETALS,

. PROVIOE 367 HGH CONTINUOLS ¥ISUAL,

SCREEN (AT TIME OF PLANTING) ON " STREET \\ D/
/ J e o

A5D WOOLEY STREET ADJACENT TO PARKING.

DECOMPOSED CRANTTE
(3" DEER)

symaoy QrY. BOTANICAL NAME  COMMON NAME
5 SUGRUS QUEEN PR
ROMANZOFFINUM
) SCRUS QUEEN PALM
ROMANZOFFIANUM
I GOLD MEDALLION
// \ LEPTOPHYLLA
S
o
S «u%‘u s PHOENIX RCEBELENE FYONY DATE PR
B
& 2 PHORMUM NEW ZEALAND FLAK
- P TENAX 'BRONZE BABY'
O 1B CISTUS X PURPUREUS ROCK ROSE.
o] > LRUANDULA ANGUSTIFGUA ENGUSH LAVENDER
o] 34 JASMINUM HUMILE AN JASMIN

36" 80X

24° BOX

5o

5 6

564

COMMENTS { REMARKS

STENDARD, i HEIGHT 15

STANDARD, MIN HEIGHT 10°

STANDARD, MR HEGHT 15

MULTL, MIN HEIGHT 6

MIN. HEIGHT 36”

SYMBOL ary. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME Sizg COMMENTS / REMARKS,
5 CHANEROPS MEDITERRANEAN 247 BOX HULT, MK HEGHT 5
HuMuUS AN PALM
4 LATHYRUS SWEET PEA BUSH 16 DWARF VARIETY ONLY
L. GDORATUS
BOY
186 FESTUCA BvE TS PLANT 12° 0.
F. CLAVCA fESEVE
EUAH BLUE'
22 SALVA OFICINALIS GARDEN SAGE 1 6AL
TRI-COLOR'
12 SANDINA OOMESTICA HEAVERLY BAMBOO 5 6L PLANT 187 0. C,
7 BOUGHNVILEA GLABRA BOUGANVILLE 5oL PLANT 24 B. €.
6 PELARGONIM GERANUM 5 &L INSTALL IN ENTRYWAY URNS
P. X DOMESTICUM DEEP RED VARIETY
“ARTHA WASHINGTON
GROUND ROSMARINUS OFFICINALS  PROSTRATE 260 PLANT 36% 0. €.
COVER "PROSTRATUS™ ROSEMARY

RO

WOOLEY

.
1

I
(1)

i

i
|
|

T

EX. QUONSET BLDG. |f

N, KOG
lay PN

ACCESS ALLEY

""" STREET

REF: Vicinity Map on sheat A
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SCALE: 1°= 100"
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ROTE: - |

FRONDS ARE T0 BE TED w|Z NOTE:

UP PRIOR TO PLANTING TRE STRP TE STAKE TO FIRST BRANCHES

WTH ORGANIC TWINE AS NECESSARY FOR

27 LODGEPOLE PINE STAKE FIRM SUPPORT b

RUBBER HOSE COLLAR

PLASTIC TRUNK GUARD SUCH AS
ARBOR ~ GUARD AS MFG'D 8Y
DEEP ROOT CORP.

3" MULCH LAYER

TEMPORARY WATER BASIN
TUBING

GALVANIZED CABLE WITH CLAMPS
FINISH GRADE

1 Bl x I-0" LG, GALV. PIPE

FERTIUZER TABLETS
{SET 1/3 ROOTBALLL DEPTH)

o TRE
N -

2 STRAND 12 GAUGE \/
GALY. WIRE TWISTED ANO
ENCASED N RUBBER HOSE]
& - 9" FROM TOP OF
STAKE 2 WIRE SUPPORTS
SHALL BE USED ON MAIN
STRUCTURAL BRANCHES

2" LODGEPOLE PINE STAKE|
\.«l 2" MULCH LAYER

- ~— TEMPORARY WATER BASIN
~ FINISH GRADE

FERTILIZER TABLETS
(SET 1/3 ROQTBALL OEPTH}

NS

\Al 3" MULCH LAYER

I TEMPORARY WATER BASIN

WIRE SHALL NOT TOUCH
OR RUB ADJACENT
PLASTIC TRUNK GUARD SUCH AS TRUNKS OR BRANCHES
ARBOR ~ GUARD A4S MFG'D BY
OEER ROOT CORP.

(TURF AREAS ONLY}

27 MULCH LAYER 2]
TEMPORARY WATER BASIN
FINISH GRADE

1007 WASHED PLASTER SaND

ROOTBALL

FERTIUZER TABLETS ‘o

@ e FERTILIZER TABLETS (SET 1/3 ROOTEALLL DEPTH) K N ROOTBALL ROOTBALL
. <
WM”M%H wﬂqowgwﬂomq ROOTBALL (ST 1" HIGHER 3 AMENDED BACKFILL AMENDED BACKFULL
THAN FNSHH GRADE) - SCARIFY SIDES AND 2 X DIAMETER SCARIFY SIDES AND
s T PLANT P
BACKFILL AMENDED BACKFUL ﬁ 2 % oRETER BOTIOM OF PLANT PI prg— BOTTOM OF PLANT PIT
4° DA x 4'-0" DEEP T e s
AUGURED DRAW, OF ROOTBALL il s OF RODTBALL
BACKFILL WITH GRAVEL i
(SEE SHEETL-1) { NOT TQ SCALE) ( SEE SHEET L-1) (NOTTO SCALE) (SEE SHEETL1) (NOTTO SCALE ) (SEE SHEETLA) (NOT TO SCALE)
Typical Palm Planting Detail 1 Single Tree Planting and Staking Detail 2 Multi-Trunk Tree Planting and Staking Detail 3 Typicat Tree Planting and Guying Detail 4
30"
CITY OF OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 7
XERISCAPE ORDINANCE - WATER CONSERVATION POINTS < 7
FOR ORALIA'S BAKERY #2 AT 842 WEST WOOLEY ROAD .
et /
Yotal square footage of Landscape Construction Aress : 1,356 G BN Ve - SHRUE / OROUND COVER BEDDING PLANTS
Total number of Woter Conservation Points required @ 50 e B WULCH LAYER
) \ oo BACKFILL
DETALLS OF POINTS POINTS CLAMED DETAIL NO. / SHEET NO. \" TEMPORARY WATER BASIN \ \ \
_m._unﬂ_wzﬂanwm%m«unagn from 10 Sheet L~1 = Site Plan — FINSH GRADE f e ROOTBALL
S— e FERT ABLETS
Autematic rrigotion 5 Detait G / Sheet LI-2 U\«II AMENDED BACKFILL UW\ o FERTILZER TABLER
Controfier e roOTBAL & & e PUDDLE & SETTLE BACKFILL
T 't A 't 5 Detail G / Sheet {12 A pa—
Tensirmatr / daerameter / etail G / Shee T enizen s Lo, SOL. SEPARATOR
" A : N GRAVEL
fater conserving plonts 214 Sheat L—1 — Plant Legend SCARIFY SIDES AND
Fatted plonts 15 Sheet L—1 — Plort Legend BOTIOM OF PLANT PIT TREVIRA SPUNBAKD
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irrigation Legend and Installation Notes
1. DESIGN IS BASED UPON A MINIMUM FLOW OF SYMSOL DESCRIPTION oy SymBOL DESCRIPTION ary,
93 GPM AND A MINIMUM PRESSURE OF 70 PSI
DOWNSTREAM OF BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE, B
® RAIN BIRD IRRIGATION CONTROLLER 1/ 12 STATIONS ' — MANUNE IRRIGATION PIPE:  CLASS 200 PVC  { 3-INCH TYPICAL = UN.O. ) PER PLAN
2. ADDITIONAL LATERALS OUTSIDE PLAY FIELD
AREA MAY BE WSTALLED PROVIDED HYDRAULIC ™ BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVCE y iy SPRINKLER LATERAL PIPE: CLASS 160 PV { SZED AS SHowN ) PER PLAN
CAPABILITY OF SUPPLY IS NOT EXCEEDED.
& MAIN SHUT=OFF VALVE ! e
3. SPRINKLER LOCATIONS ARE 7O SCALE. PIPE - = DRIP LINE SUPPLY AND HEADER PIPE: PVC-40 ( SIZED AS SHOWN ) PER PLAN
LOCATIONS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC,
) RAIN BIRD ELECTRIC REMOTE CONTROL VALVE { SIZED AS SHOWN ) 5 e
b PROVDE fSSGet KEY (1" MALE OUTLED) MWD SH—2 e DRIP LNE STRAIGHT OR RADIUSED TUBING: PYC—40 ( SIZED AS SHOWN ) PER PLAN
SWIVEL HOSE ELL FOR EACH OUICK COUPLING VALVE. O] RAN BIRD 5LRC QUICK COUPLING VALVE 5
DRIP LINE EMITTER AND DRIP LINE LATERAL SPACING { PER SOIL TYPE ) PER PLAN
PY (360°) RAIN BIRD 1804 POP—UP SPRAY SPRINKLER W/ 10 SERIES NOZZLE 0 it CLAY OR FINE SR, EWTTERS = 247, LATERALS = 24"
PRESSURE: 30 PSI, RADIUS: 10 FEET, FLOW: 2.60 GPM e LOAM/MEDIUM SOL,  EMTIERS = 18", LATERALS = 18",
SAND/COARSE SO, EMATERS = 12°, UATERALS = 127,
- (180°) RAN BIRD 1804 POP~UP SPRAY SPRINKLER W/ 10 SERES NOZZLE 5
PRESSURE: 30 PSI, RADIUS: 10 FEET, FLOW 2.50 GPM DICATES CONTROLLER AND CONTROLLER STATION HUMBER
INDICATES LATERAL DISCHARGE 1N GPY
- (90) RAN BIRD 1804 POP—UP SPRAY SPRINKLER W/ 10 SERIES NOZZLE 5 INDICATES REMOTE CONYRCL VALVE SIZE
PRESSURE: 30 PSI, RADIUS: 10 FEET, FLOW 250 GPM INDICATES SPRINKLER TYPE
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Attachment C:
Notice of Exemption



NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Project Description: PLANNING & ZONING PERMIT NO. 07-200-03(Planned
Development Permit) is a request to replace a one-story 1,021 square foot bakery with a new
two-story mixed-use building that has a 2,167 square foot bakery on the first floor and a 1,296
square foot one-bedroom apartment on the second floor. The request includes placing a
loading zone on I Street immediately adjacent and contiguous to the subject property. The
8,650 square foot property, commonly known as Oralia’s Bakery, is located at 942 West
Wooley Road within the Hill Street Neighborhood and the Historic Enhancement and
Revitalization of Oxnard redevelopment area. Filed by Ed Campbell on behalf of Carina
Mendez and Ricardo Suarez, 1143 East Main Street, Ventura, CA 93001.

Finding: The Planning Division of the Development Services Department of the City of
Oxnard has reviewed the above proposed project and found it to be exempt from the provisions
of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

Ministerial Project

Categorical Exemption

Statutory Exemption

Emergency Project

Quick Disapproval [CEQA Guidelines, 14 Cal. Code of Regs. 15270]

No Possibility of Significant Effect [CEQA Guidelines, 14 Cal. Code of Regs.
15061(b)(3)]

I

Supporting Reasons: In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines
and Section(s) 15301 & 15303 of the California Code of Regulations, projects involving the
demolition of an existing commercial building and the new construction of commercial
buildings of less than 10,000 square feet and/or an apartment building of less than six units
may be found to be exempt from the requirements of CEQA. The proposal includes the
demolition of a 1,021 square foot retail bakery and the construction of a mixed-use building in
the general footprint of the structure to be demolished. The commercial component of the
proposal is 2,167 square feet and the residential component is comprised of a single one-
bedroom apartment. The subject property is zoned for the proposed use, is in an urbanized area
designated for redevelopment, and all public services are in place. No specimen trees will be
affected and the land has no value for habitat. Therefore, staff has determined that there is no
substantial evidence that the project may have a significant effect on the environment.

(Date) Susan L. Martin, AICP
Planning Division Manager

S Planning Division ‘

214 South C Street, Oxnard, CA 93030 & (805) 385-7858 ¢ FAX (805) 385-7417



Attachment D: Resolution



RESOLUTION NO. 2008 — [PZ 07-200-03]

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
OXNARD APPROVING PLANNING AND ZONING PERMIT NO. 07-200-03
(PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT), TO ALLOW THE REPLACEMENT OF
AN EXISTING ONE-STORY BAKERY WITH A TWO-STORY MIXED-USE
BUILDING THAT HAS A 2,167 SQUARE FOOT BAKERY ON THE FIRST
FLOOR AND A 1,296 SQUARE FOOT ONE-BEDROOM APARTMENT ON THE
SECOND FLOOR, LOCATED AT 942 WEST WOOLEY ROAD AND
COMMONLY KNOWN AS ORALIA’S BAKERY (APN(S) 203-0-042-20 & 203-0-
042-21), SUBJECT TO CERTAIN FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS. FILED BY ED
CAMPBELL ON BEHALF OF THE OWNERS, CARINA MENDEZ AND
RICARDO SUAREZ.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Oxnard has considered an application for
Planning and Zoning Permit No. 07-200-03, filed by Ed Campbell, on behalf of the owners
Carina Mendez and Ricardo Suarez, in accordance with Section 16-530 through 16-553 of
the Oxnard City Code; and

WHEREAS, Sections 15301 and 15303 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations exempts
the project from the requirement for the preparation of environmental documents imposed by
the California Environmental Quality Act; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds, after due study, deliberation and public hearing that
the following circumstances exist:

1. The proposed use is in conformance with the General Plan and other adopted
policies of the City of Oxnard.

2. The proposed use will not adversely affect or be materially detrimental to the
adjacent uses, buildings or structures or to the public health, safety or general
welfare.

3. The site for the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the

setbacks, parking, landscaping, and other City standards except as may be
specifically excepted by the special findings and conditions of this resolution.

4. “The site for the proposed use will be served by streets and highways adequate in
width and structure to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use will generate.

5. The site for the proposed use will be provided with adequate sewerage, water, fire
protection and storm drainage facilities.
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WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, in accordance with Section 16-644(B)(1) of the Oxnard City

Code, has reviewed the proposed on-street loading zone and has determined that the
proposed location and size are appropriate based on the nature of the use or combination of
uses, as well as the specific design characteristics of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the applicant agrees with the necessity of and

accepts all elements, requirements, and conditions of this resolution as being a reasonable
manner of preserving, protecting, providing for, and fostering the health, safety, and welfare
of the citizenry in general and the persons who work, visit or live in this development in
particular.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Oxnard

Note:

hereby approves this permit subject to the following conditions. The decision of the Planning
Commission is final unless appealed in accordance with the provisions of Section 16-545 of
the Oxnard City Code.

The abbreviations below identify the City department or division responsible for determining compliance
with these standard conditions. The first department or division listed has responsibility for compliance at
plan check, the second during inspection and the third at final inspection, prior to issuance of a certificate of
occupancy, or at a later date, as specified in the condition. If more than one department or division is listed,
the first will check the plans or inspect the project before the second confirms compliance with the
condition. The italicized code at the end of each condition provides internal information on the source of
each condition: Some are standard permit conditions (e.g. G-1) while some are taken from environmental
documents (e.g. MND-S2).

DEPARTMENTS AND DIVISIONS
CA | City Attorney : PL Planning Division
DS Dev Services/Eng Dev/Inspectors TR | Traffic Division
PD Police Department B Building Plan Checker
SC Source Control FD Fire Department
PK | Public Works, Landscape Design CE Code Compliance

GENERAL PROJECT CONDITIONS

1.

This permit is granted for the property described in the application on file with the Planning
Division, and may not be transferred from one property to another. (PL, G-1).

This permit is granted for the plans stamped approved (“the plans”) on file with the
Planning Division. The project shall conform to the plans, except as otherwise specified in
these conditions, or unless a minor modification to the plans is approved by the Planning
and Environmental Services Manager (“Planning Manager”) or a major modification to the
plans is approved by the Planning Commission. A minor modification may be granted for
minimal changes or increases in the extent of use or size of structures or of the design,
materials or colors of structures or masonry walls. A major modification shall be required
for substantial changes or increases in such items. (PL, G-2)
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3.

10.

11.

This permit shall automatically become null and void 18 months from the date of its
issuance, unless Developer has diligently developed the proposed project, as shown by the
issuance of a grading, foundation, or building permit and the construction of substantial
improvements, or the beginning of the proposed use. (PL, G-3)

All required off-site and on-site improvements for the project, including structures, paving,
and landscaping, shall be completed prior to occupancy unless the Development Services
Manager allows Developer to provide security or an executed agreement approved by the
City Attorney to ensure completion of such improvements. (DS, G-4)

By commencing any activity related to the project or using any structure authorized by this
permit, Developer accepts all of the conditions and obligations imposed by this permit and
waives any challenge to the validity of the conditions and obligations stated therein. (CA,
G-5)

Developer agrees, as a condition of adoption of this resolution, at Developer’s own
expense, to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City and its agents, officers and
employees from and against any claim, action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside,
void or annul the approval of the resolution or any condition attached thereto or any
proceedings, acts or determinations taken, done or made prior to the approval of such
resolution that were part of the approval process. Developer’s commencement of
construction or operations pursuant to the resolution shall be deemed to be an acceptance of
all conditions thereof. (CA, G-6)

Developer shall complete the “Notice of Land Use Restrictions and Conditions™ form,
using the form provided by the City, for recording with the Ventura County Recorder.
Before the City issues building permits, Developer shall submit the original completed,
signed and notarized document, together with the required fees to the Planning Manager.
(PL, G-8)

Developer shall provide off-street parking for the project, including the number of spaces,
stall size, paving, striping, location, and access, as required by the City Code. (PL/B, G-9)

Before placing or constructing any signs on the project property, Developer shall obtain a
sign permit from the City. Except as provided in the sign permit, Developer may not
change any signs on the project property. (PL/B, G-10)

Developer shall obtain a building permit for any new construction or modifications to
structures, including interior modifications, authorized by this permit. (B, G-11)

Developer shall not permit any combustible refuse or other flammable materials to be
burned on the project property. (FD, G-12)
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12.

13.

14.

Developer shall not permit any materials classified as flammable, combustible, radioactive,
carcinogenic or otherwise potentially hazardous to human health to be handled, stored or
used on the project property, except as provided in a permit issued by the Fire Chief. (FD,
G-13)

If Developer, owner or tenant fails to comply with any of the conditions of this permit, the
Developer, owner or tenant shall be subject to a civil fine pursuant to the City Code. (CA,
G-14)

Prior to issuance of building permits, Developer shall correct all violations of the City Code
existing on the project property. (PL, G-15).

LANDSCAPE STANDARD CONDITIONS

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Before the City issues building permits or the proposed use is initiated, Developer shall
submit two copies of landscape and irrigation plans, along with the appropriate permit
application and fees, to the Development Services Division and obtain approval of such
plans. (PK/DS, PK-2)

Before the City issues a certificate of occupancy, Developer shall install landscape and
automatic irrigation systems that have been approved by Parks and Facilities
Superintendent. (PK, PK-3)

Developer shall maintain landscape planting and all irrigation systems as required by the
City Code and as specified by this permit. Failure of Developer to do so will result in the
revocation of this permit and initiation of legal proceedings against Developer. (PK, PK-4)

Before the City issues a certificate of occupancy, Developer shall provide a watering
schedule to the building owner or manager and to the Parks and Facilities Superintendent.
The irrigation system shall include automatic rain shut-off devices, or instructions on how
to override the irrigation system during rainy periods. (PK, PK-5)

All trees planted or placed on the project property by Developer shall be at least 24-inch-
box size. All shrubs and vines shall be at least five-gallon size, except as otherwise
specified by this permit. (PK, PK-6)

Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, Developer shall install an irrigation
system that includes a water sensor shut off device as a water conservation measure. (PK,
PK-22)
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LANDSCAPE SPECIAL CONDITIONS

21.

Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, Developer shall provide a continuous
36” high visual screen, at time of planting, at the parking lot location to help screen parked
cars from the adjacent roadway. The 36” high visual screen can be a 2’ high landscaped
mound with a continuous row of 5 gallon shrubs on top of the mound; or, the 36 high
visual screen can be achieved with a continuous row of 15 gallon shrubs. This visual
screen shall be maintained for the life of the project by Owner or Successor.

FIRE DEPARTMENT STANDARD CONDITIONS

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Developer shall construct all vehicle access driveways on the project property to be at least
26 feet wide. Developer shall mark curbs adjacent to designated fire lanes in parking lots
to prohibit stopping and parking in the fire lanes. Developer shall mark all designated fire
lanes in accordance with the California Vehicle Code. (FD/B, F-1)

All roof covering materials on the project property shall be of non-combustible or fire
retardant materials approved by the Fire Chief and in compliance with the City Code. (FD,
F-2) '

Before the City issues building permits, Developer shall obtain the Fire Chief’s approval of
a plan to ensure fire equipment access and the availability of water for fire combat
operations to all areas of the project property. The Fire Chief shall determine whether or
not the plan provides adequate fire protection. (FD/DS, F-3)

At Developer’s expense, Developer shall obtain two certified fire flow tests for the project
property. The first test shall be completed before City approval of building plans and the
second shall be completed after construction and prior to the issuance of a certificate of
occupancy. A mechanical, civil, or fire protection engineer must certify the tests.
Developer shall obtain permits for the tests from the Engineering Division. Developer shall
send the results of the tests to the Fire Chief and the City Engineer. (FD/DS, F-4)

All structures on the project property shall conform to the minimum standards prescribed in
Title 19 of the California Code of Regulations. (FD, F-5)

The project shall meet the minimum requirements of the “Fire Protection Planning Guide”
published by the Fire Department. (FD, F-6)

At all times during construction, developer shall maintain paved surfaces capable of
handling loads of 46,000 pounds which will provide access for fire fighting apparatus to all
parts of the project property. (FD/DS, F-7)

Developer shall identify all hydrants, standpipes and other fire protection equipment on the
project property as required by the Fire Chief. (FD, F-8)
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30. Developer shall provide central station monitoring of the fire sprinkler system and all
control valves. (FD, F-10)

31. Developer shall provide automatic fire sprinklers as required by the City Code and shall
contact the Fire Chief to ascertain the location of all connections. (FD, F-12)

32. Developer shall install a carbon monoxide detector on each level of the residence in

accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications. The detector shall be hardwired with a
battery backup. (FD, F-17)

FIRE DEPARTMENT SPECIAL CONDITIONS

33.

34.

35.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, Developer shall demonstrate that fire sprinkler
coverage is provided for in the following locations:
a. Patios, overhangs or any other projections that are 48” or more from the structure.
b. Open areas beneath stairs that serve a habitable space or when that area is
accessible for storage or has mechanical equipment.
c. The protection of the forced air unit when located in the attic or other areas that
are normally inaccessible.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, Developer shall demonstrate that all emergency
egress/Fire Department access windows or doors that serve any room that can be utilized
for sleeping, have access to a public right-of-way without re-entering the structure. The
access windows or doors shall not be blocked or hampered in any way from opening for the
life of the project.

Before the City issues a certificate of occupancy, the Developer shall install a Knox Box
key vault at a location on the building to be determined by the Fire Department. The Knox
Box key vault shall remain at the agreed upon location for the life of the project unless
other arrangements are approved by the Fire Department.

POLICE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

36.

37.

38.

39.

Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, Developer shall install addressing for the
building in the rear/alley side of the building.

Any electronic security system must comply with Oxnard City Ordinance No. 2601 and
must be properly permitted by the City of Oxnard.

Graffiti/etching-resistant film shall be placed on accessible window panes in public areas
including reflecting surfaces in public restrooms.

If a video surveillance system is being installed at this property, it must comply with
“Oxnard Police Department Proposed Standards, Guidelines & Recommendations Closed-
Circuit Television (CCTV) Surveillance Systems.”



Resolution No. (PZ 07-200-03)
June 5, 2008
Page 7

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the Developer shall post all vehicle
entrances in compliance with California Vehicle Code §22658(a)(1). Persons in lawful
possession of the property may then cause the removal of a vehicle parked on the property
to the nearest public garage if parked without the owner’s permission.

Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, Owner or Successor shall develop a cash
handling and management policy as part of the overall business plan for this establishment
(e.g. drop safes, cash transportation services, and managing the amount of cash in registers
or cash boxes to a modest amount of $50, etc.) and shall install crime prevention signage at
public entrances to business indicating that cash in registers is limited and employees do
not have access to contents of safe, etc..

Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy and for the life of the project, Owner or
Successor shall bolt down all cash registers to service counters in order to prevent the entire
device from being stolen during a burglary or robbery.

For the life of the project, any graffiti painted or marked upon the premises or on any
adjacent area under the control of the Owner or Successor shall be removed or painted over
within forty-eight (48) hours of being applied.

Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, Owner or Successor of the Bakery shall
contact the Oxnard Police Department to enroll in the Oxnard Police Department’s “Crime
Free Business Program.” '

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, metal halide lamps or those that provide quality
color rendition shall be included by the Developer as part of the approved lighting plan.

OUTDOOR LIGHTING CODE & GUIDELINES:

(a) Outdoor lighting shall comply with Title 24, Part 6, of the California Code of
Regulations: California's Energy Efficiency Standards for Residential and
Nonresidential Buildings.

(b) Unless approved as a specific exception to this guideline, all outdoor lighting shall be
flat lens, full cut-off fixtures with the light source fully shielded with the following
exceptions: ‘

1. Luminaires with a maximum output of 260 lumens per fixture, regardless of number
of bulbs (equal to one 20-watt incandescent light), may be left unshielded provided
the fixture has an opaque top to keep light from shining directly up.

2. Luminaires that have a maximum output of 1,000 lumens per fixture, regardless of
number of bulbs (equal to one 60-watt incandescent light) may be partially shielded
provided the bulb is not visible, and the fixture has an opaque top to keep light from
shining directly up.
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(c) Oxnard City Code 16-320
Lighting within physical limits of the area required to be lighted shall not exceed seven
foot-candles, nor be less than one foot-candle at any point. A light source shall not
shine upon, or illuminate directly any surface other than the area required to be
lighted. No lighting shall be of a type or in a location that constitutes a hazard to
vehicular traffic, either on private property or on abutting streets. The height of light
standards shall not exceed 26 feet. To prevent damage from automobiles, standards in
parking areas shall be mounted on reinforced concrete pedestals or otherwise protected.

PLANNING DIVISION STANDARD CONDITIONS

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

The final building plans submitted by Developer with the building permit application shall
depict on the building elevation sheets all building materials and colors to be used in
construction. (PL/B, PL-1)

Any application for a minor modification to the project shall be accompanied by four
copies of plans reflecting the requested modification, together with applicable processing
fees. (PL, PL-2)

Before the City issues building permits, Developer shall include a reproduction of all
conditions of this permit as adopted by resolution of the Planning Commission and/or the
City Council in all sets of construction documents and specifications for the project. (PL,
PL-3)

Before the City issues building permits, Developer shall provide to the Planning Division
Manager color photographic reductions (8 1\2” by 117) of full-size colored elevations and
any other colored exhibit approved by the Planning Commission. Developer may retain the
full-size colored elevations after the reductions are so provided. (PL, PL-4)

Developer acknowledges that because of population limitations placed on the City by the
Air Quality Management Program, approval of this permit does not guarantee that the City
will issue building permits. The City’s issuance of building permits may be delayed as a
result of implementation of an air quality plan. (PL, PL-5)

Developer may not modify any use approved by this permit unless the Planning Division
Manager determines that Developer has provided the parking required by the City Code for
the modified use. (PL, PL-7)

Prior to issuance of building permits, Developer shall demonstrate that light standards
illustrated on conceptual lighting plan do not conflict with tree locations. Developer shall
submit a plan showing both the lighting and landscape on the same sheet.

In order to minimize light and glare on the project property, all parking lot and exterior
structure light fixtures shall be high cut-off type that divert lighting downward onto the
property and shall not cast light on any adjacent property or roadway. (PL, PL-9)
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55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

During construction, Developer shall water the area to be graded or excavated prior to
commencement of grading or excavation operations. Such application of water shall
penetrate sufficiently to minimize fugitive dust during grading activities. (B/DS, PL-11)

During construction, Developer shall control dust by the following activities:

a. All trucks hauling graded or excavated material offsite shall be required to cover
their loads as required by California Vehicle Code section 23114, with special
attention to sub sections 23114(b)(2)(F), (e)(2) and (e)(4) as amended, regarding
the prevention of such material spilling onto public streets and roads.

b. All graded and excavated material, exposed soils areas, and active portions of the
construction site, including unpaved onsite roadways, shall be treated to prevent
fugitive dust. Treatment shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, periodic
watering, application of environmentally-safe soil stabilization materials, and/or
roll-compaction as appropriate. Watering shall be done as often as necessary and
reclaimed water shall be used whenever possible. (B/DS, PL-12)

Developer shall provide for dust control at all times during project property preparation and
construction activities. (B/DS, PL-13)

Developer agrees to participate in a water conservation program that includes refitting
water fixtures existing on the project property with water conserving devices within
residences or businesses in the City’s water service area, if such a program is in effect when
building permits are issued for this project. Among the requirements of such a program
might be refitting existing toilets, faucets, shower heads, landscaping irrigation or other
fixtures and items that consume water within the structure. (PL, PL-14)

Because of water limitations placed upon the City by its water providers, approval of this
permit does not guarantee that the City will issue building permits. Issuance of building
permits may be delayed as a result of implementation of a water conservation or allocation
plan. (PL, PL-15)

Prior to issuance of building permits, Developer shall pay a document imaging fee for the
planning files in an amount calculated by planning staff at the time of building permit
review based on fees then in effect. (PL/B, PL-16).

Developer shall install all roof and building rain gutters and downspouts to integrate as
closely as possible with building design elements, including matching adjacent building
colors as closely as possible. Developer shall submit a plan and scheme for approval by the
Planning Division Manager prior to issuance of building permits. (PL, PL-18)
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62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

Developer shall recess or screen roof heating and cooling systems and other exterior
mechanical equipment from adjoining property and public streets, as required by this
permit. Plumbing vents, ducts and other appurtenances protruding from the roof of
structures shall be placed so that they will not be visible from the front of the property or
other major public vantage points. Developer shall include a note on the construction
plumbing drawings of exterior elevations to indicate to contractors that roof features shall
be grouped and located in the described manner. Roof vents shall be shown on
construction drawings and painted to match roof material color. (PL/B, PL-41)

For any exterior utility meter panels, Developer shall paint such panels to match the
structure upon which it is located. Such panels shall be located to take advantage of
screening (e.g. landscaping or other building elements) from public right-of-ways, to the
maximum extent feasible. (PL, PL-43)

Developer shall install toilets that have automatic flush sensors in all public restrooms.
Such toilets shall be included on the plans submitted for a building permit and shall be
maintained and in working order at all times. (PL, PL-44)

Developer shall install individual mirrors above each sink in a public restroom to the
satisfaction of the Planning Division Manager. The details of such mirrors shall be
approved prior to issuance of a building permit. Developer shall remove graffiti from the
mirrors or replace the mirrors within 24 hours of graffiti appearance. (PL, PL-45)

Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, Developer shall remove all construction
materials and vehicles from the subject property. (PL/B, PL-47)

PLANNING DIVISION SPECIAL CONDITIONS

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

For the life of the project, Owner or Successor shall not permit the overnight parking or
storage of oversized vehicles on the project site, including but not limited to tow trucks or
catering trucks.

For the life of the project, Owner or Successor shall not permit the parking of vehicles used
exclusively for advertising on the subject property at any time.

For the life of the project, Owner or Successor shall not store any equipment, food, or waste
outside.

For the life of the project, Owner or Successor shall not use the one-bedroom apartment for
anything other than residential use unless otherwise permitted through a major modification
approved by the Planning Commission.

For the life of the project, Owner or Successor shall not add additional bedrooms to the
upstairs apartment unless otherwise permitted through a major modification approved by
the Planning Commission.
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72. For the life of the project, Owner or Successor shall not permit the installation of banners or
signs above the first floor. Banners and temporary signs shall only be installed in
accordance with Sections 16-475 through 16-483 of the City Code.

73. For the life of the project, Owner or Successor shall maintain the approved trash enclosure
in working order and upkeep the appearance accordingly.

74. Developer shall remove any and all graffiti from the project premises, including but not
limited to graffiti within the building, such as in restrooms or fitting rooms, within 24 hours
of its appearance. The surface of such affected areas shall be matched to blend in with the
underlying colors and/or design, and shall not look like a paint patch. (PL)

75. Before the City issues building permits, Developer shall provide a Graffiti Deterrent Plan,

76.

77.

78.

subject to the approval the Planning Division Manager. Such plan shall include such
elements as clear film on windows and/or mirrors, as well as washable paint and sealers on
the building and perimeter walls. (PL)

Developer shall participate in the City's Art in Public Places Program by paying the Public
Art fee prior to issuance of building permits, in accordance with City Council Resolution
No. 13,103.

Throughout construction, Developer shall sweep adjacent streets and roads at least once per
day, preferably at the end of the day, so that any visible soil material and debris from the
construction site is removed from the adjacent roadways. (C-8)

The existing bakery building shall be demolished prior to the issuance of a certificate of
occupancy.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES DIVISION

79.

To ensure that solid waste generated by the project is diverted from the landfill and reduced,
reused or recycled, Developer shall complete and submit a “City of Oxnard C&D
Environmental Resources Management & Recycling Plan” (“Plan”) to the City for review and
approval. The Plan shall provide that at least 50% of the waste generated on the project be
diverted from the landfill. The Plan shall include the entire project area, even if tenants are
pursuing or will pursue independent programs. The Plan shall be submitted to and approved
by the Environmental Resources Division prior to issuance of a building permit. The Plan
shall include the following information: material type to be recycled, reused, salvaged or
disposed; estimated quantities to be processed; management method used; destination of
material including the hauler name and facility location. Developer shall use the Plan form.
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80.

81.

82.

83.

Developer shall follow the approved “City of Oxnard C&D Environmental Resources
Management & Recycling Plan” and provide for the collection, recycling, and/or reuse of
materials (i.e., concrete, wood, metal, cardboard, green waste, etc.) and document results
during construction and/or demolition of the proposed project. After completion of demolition
and/or construction, Developer shall complete and submit the “City of Oxnard C&D
Environmental Resources Management & Recycling Report For Work Completed” (“Work
Completed Report™) and provide legible copies of weight tickets, receipts, or invoices for
materials sent to disposal or reuse/recycling facilities. For other discarded or salvaged
materials, Developer shall provide documentation, on the disposal facility’s letterhead,
identifying where the materials were taken, type of materials, and tons or cubic yards disposed,
recycled or reused, and the project generating the discarded materials. Developer shall submit
and obtain approval of the Work Completed Report prior to issuance of a certificate of
occupancy.

Developer shall arrange for materials collection during construction, demolition, and
occupancy with the City's Environmental Resources Division or Developer shall arrange for
self-hauling to an authorized facility.

Developer shall make provisions to divert at least 50% of the waste material generated during
occupancy through source reduction, recycling, reuse, and green waste programs. Developer
shall complete and submit a “City of Oxnard C&D Environmental Resources Management &
Recycling Occupancy Plan” (“Occupancy Plan™) to the City’s Environmental Resources
Division. An Occupancy Plan must be submitted and approved prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy. A “City of Oxnard C&D Environmental Resources Management &
Recycling Occupancy Report” shall be submitted to the Environmental Resources Division
annually on the anniversary date of the certificate of occupancy for approval.

Developer shall dispose of sewage and solid waste from the project by City’s wastewater and
solid waste systems in a manner approved by the City Engineer.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION STANDARD CONDITIONS

84.

85.

86.

Developer shall pay plan check and processing fees in effect at the time of construction plan
submittal and shall pay development fees, encroachment permit fees, and other applicable fees
in effect at the time the City issues building permits. (DS-1)

Developer’s Engineer shall design parking lot structural sections based on an analysis of the
soils R-value and a traffic index (T.L) approved by the City Engineer. The minimum
structural section for parking lots is two inches of asphalt on four inches of base material.
Developer shall show the proposed structural section on the site improvement plans. (DS-2)

Developer shall have the site improvement plans prepared on standard Development Services
Division mylars by a civil engineer licensed in the State of California. The plans shall
incorporate recommendations from soil engineering and geology reports. Prior to issuance of a
grading permit, improvement plans must be approved by the City Engineer and the original
ink-on-mylar plans filed with the Development Services Division. (DS-3)
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87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

9s.

Developer shall submit improvement plans and drainage calculations that demonstrate that
storm drainage from the project property and all upstream areas will be safely conveyed to an
approved drainage facility. The design and conveyance route shall be compatible with the
City’s Master Plan of Drainage and shall be approved by the City Engineer prior to approval of
improvement plans. (DS-4)

Developer shall protect building pads from inundation during a 100-year storm. (DS-5)

Developer shall remove and replace all improvements that are damaged during construction.
(DS-6)

Before connecting the project to existing sewer and water service laterals, Developer shall
arrange for City staff to inspect such facilities. Developer shall make such repairs to such
facilities as City staff determines to be necessary. Developer shall bring all existing water
services into compliance with City standards. (DS-7)

Curb cut widths and design shall conform to City ordinances, standards, and policies in effect
at the time City issues an encroachment permit. (DS-9)

If the existing sewer lateral is larger than four inches in diameter, Developer’s site
improvement plans shall include an on-site sewer plan. (DS-10)

Developer shall install on-site and off-site utility services underground in accordance with City
ordinances in effect at the time City issues the building permit. Services shall be installed
underground to the nearest suitable riser pole as determined by the appropriate utility service
provider. (DS-12)

Developer shall enter into an agreement, approved as to form by the City Attorney, to install
and construct all public improvements required by this permit and by the City Code and shall
post security satisfactory to the Finance Director, guaranteeing the installation and construction
of all required improvements within the time period specified in the agreement or any approved
time extension. (DS-14)

A civil engineer licensed in the State of California shall prepare the public improvement plans
and documents for this project in accordance with City standards and shall submit all such
plans to the City Engineer. Such plans and documents shall include, but not be limited to,
grading, street, drainage, sewer, water and other appurtenant improvement plans; a master
utility plan showing the layout and location of all on-site and off-site utility improvements that
serve the project; construction cost estimates, soils reports, and all pertinent engineering design
calculations. City will not accept an application for the final map or parcel map for the project
or issue a grading, site improvement or building permit until the City Engineer has approved all
improvement plans. (DS-15)
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96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

Developer shall remove graffiti from the project, including graffiti on offsite public
infrastructure under construction by Developer, within 24 hours of its appearance. If
Developer fails to remove graffiti in accordance with this condition, the City may at the
discretion of the Development Services Manager issue a stop work order until such time as the
graffiti is removed. (DS-20)

The conditions of this resolution shall prevail over all omissions, conflicting notations,
specifications, dimensions, typical sections, and the like, that may or may not be shown on the
improvement plans. (DS-21)

Developer shall pay the cost of all inspections of on-site and off-site improvements. (DS-22)

Developer shall be responsible for all project-related actions of Developer's employees,
contractors, subcontractors, and agents until City accepts the improvements. (DS-23)

Prior to beginning construction, Developer shall designate in writing an authorized agent who
shall have complete authority to represent and to act for Developer. The authorized agent shall
be present at the work site whenever work is in progress. Developer or the authorized agent
shall make arrangements acceptable to City for any emergency work. When City gives orders
to the authorized agent to do work required for the convenience and safety of the general public
because of inclement weather or any other cause, and the orders are not immediately acted
upon by the authorized agent, City may do or have such work done by others at Developer's
expense. (DS-24)

"Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction," latest edition, and any modifications
thereto by City, and City of Oxnard Standard Land Development Specifications and all
applicable City Standard Plans, shall be the project specifications, except as noted otherwise on
the approved improvement plans. City reserves the right to upgrade, add to, or revise these
specifications and plans and all other City ordinances, policies, and standards. If the
improvements required of this project are not completed within 12 months from the date of
City’s approval of the improvement plans, Developer shall comply with and conform to any
and all upgraded, additional or revised specifications, plans, ordinances, policies and standards.
(DS-27)

Developer shall retain a Civil Engineer licensed in the State of California to ensure that the
construction work conforms to the approved improvement plans and specifications and to
provide certified "as-built" plans after project completion. Developer’s submittal of the
certified "as-built" plans is a condition of City’s final acceptance of the project. (DS-29)

All grading shall conform to City's grading ordinance and any recommendations of
Developer’s soils engineer that have been approved by the City Engineer. Developer shall
conform to all applicable notes specified on the site improvement/grading plan cover sheet and
grading permit. (DS-30)
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104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

Storm drain, sewer and water facilities shall conform to applicable City Master Plans.
Developer shall prepare plans for these facilities in accordance with City’s engineering design
criteria in effect at the time of improvement plan submittal. Developer shall submit plans with
pertinent engineering analyses and design calculations for review and approval by the City
Engineer prior to issuance of a site improvement permit. (DS-34)

Prior to issuance of a site improvement permit, Developer shall provide to the City Engineer
easements or written consents from all affected landowners for any diversion of historical
flows or change in drainage conditions caused by the project, as evidence that such landowners
accept any additional water flowing over their property. (DS-36)

Developer shall dispose of sewage and solid waste from the project by City’s wastewater and
solid waste systems in a manner approved by the City Engineer. (DS-38)

Prior to issuance of building permits, Developer shall present to the City Engineer a “Proof of
Payment - Authorization for Building Permits” form issued by the Calleguas Municipal Water
District. (DS-44)

Street and road improvements shall conform to City standards and policies. Improvements
shall include upgrading of existing pavement along the project frontage to City standards by
removing and replacing or overlaying, as directed by the City Engineer. (DS-51)

Developer shall improve all streets, alleys, sidewalks, curbs, and gutters adjacent to the project
in accordance with City standards, as necessary to provide safe vertical and horizontal
transitions. (DS-52)

Developer shall submit a landscape irrigation plan prepared by a licensed professional,
showing proper water meter size, backflow prevention devices, and cross-connection control.
(DS-59)

Developer shall be responsible for and bear the cost of replacement of all existing survey
monumentation (e.g., property corners) disturbed or destroyed during construction, and shall
file appropriate records with the Ventura County Surveyor's Office. (DS-64)

Developer shall provide adequate vehicle sight distance as specified by CalTrans specifications
at all driveways and intersections. (TR-71)

Developer shall install bike racks in accordance with City standards at locations approved by
City Traffic Engineer. (TR-73)

Prior to issuance of a building permit, all traffic signal, pavement marking and sign plans shall
be prepared by a registered California traffic engineer and approved by the City Engineer prior
to issuance of a grading, site improvement or a building permit. (TR-74)
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115.

Prior to issuance of an encroachment permit, Developer’s shall obtain City’s approval of a
contractor qualified to install traffic signals, pavement markings and signs. (TR-76)

STORMWATER QUALITY CONDITIONS

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

121.

Developer shall comply with all National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
permit Best Management Practice (BMP) requirements in effect at the time of grading or
building permit issuance. Requirements shall include, but not be limited to, compliance with
the Ventura Countywide Stormwater Quality Urban Impact Mitigation Plan (SQUIMP). (DS-
78)

Developer shall design parking lot and other drive areas to minimize degradation of stormwater
quality. Using Best Management Practices (BMPs), such as oil and water separators, sand
filters, landscaped areas for infiltration, basins or approved equals, Developer shall intercept
and effectively prevent pollutants from discharging to the storm drain system. The stormwater
quality system design shall be approved by the City Engineer prior to the issuance of a site
improvement permit. (DS-81)

Using forms provided by the Development Services Division, Developer shall submit a
stormwater quality control measures maintenance program ("the Program”) for this project. If
the BMPs implemented with this project include proprietary products that require regular
replacement and/or cleaning, Developer shall provide proof of a contract with an entity
qualified to provide such periodic maintenance. The property owner is responsible for the
long-term maintenance and operation of all BMPs included in the project design. Upon request
by City, property owner shall provide written proof of ongoing BMP maintenance operations.
No grading or building permit shall be issued until the Development Services Manager
approves the Program and Developer provides an executed copy for recordation. (DS-82)

Developer shall clean on-site storm drains at least twice a year; once immediately before the
first of October (the beginning of the rainy season) and once in January. The City Engineer
may require additional cleaning. (DS-83)

Developer shall maintain parking lots free of litter and debris. Developer shall sweep
sidewalks, drive aisles, and parking lots regularly to prevent the accumulation of litter and
debris. When swept or cleaned, debris must be trapped and collected to prevent entry into the
storm drain system. Developer may not discharge any cleaning agent into the storm drain
system. (DS-84)

Prior to issuance of a grading permit or commencement of any clearing, grading or excavation,
Developer shall provide the City Engineer with a copy of a letter from the California State
Water Resources Control Board, Storm Water Permit Unit assigning a permit identification
number to the Notice of Intent (NOI) submitted by Developer in accordance with the NPDES
Construction General Permit. Developer shall comply with all additional requirements of the
General Permit, including preparation of a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP).
The SWPPP shall identify potential pollutant sources that may affect the quality of discharges
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to stormwater and shall include the design and placement of recommended Best Management
Practices (BMPs) to effectively prohibit pollutants from the construction site entering the storm
drain system. Developer shall keep the SWPPP updated to reflect current site conditions at all
times and shall keep a copy of the SWPPP and the NOI on the site and make them available for
City or designated representative to review upon request. (DS-86)

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION SPECIAL CONDITIONS

122.

123.

124.

125.

126.

127.

Prior to issuance of a site improvement permit, Developer shall provide to the Development
Services Division a compact Disc (CD) containing digital copies of the final subdivision map,
address map, and civil improvements drawings in DWG format. Prior to improvement bond
release, Developer shall provide an updated CD containing all changes that occur during
construction. (DS-101)

Developer shall construct the I Street driveway to provide a minimum 4-foot disabled access
compliant path along the public sidewalk. (DS)

Prior to issuance of a site improvement /grading permit, Developer shall dedicate to the City a
sidewalk easement for any portion of the I Street sidewalk not within an existing easement.
(DS)

Developer shall construct the relocated sidewalk along Wooley Road to a width of seven (7)
feet measured from the curb face. (DS)

Developer shall be perpetually responsible for ongoing irrigation and maintenance of the
landscaping shown on the landscape and irrigation plans within the adjacent public right-of-
way. (DS)

Developer shall construct double-bin trash enclosures (one bin for recycle use) with a solid
non-combustible roof (8-foot minimum clearance) that prevents stormwater from entering the
refuse bins. If Developer is required to install a grease interceptor for a food preparation
tenant, Developer shall provide a traffic rated, grated trench drain (or other approved drain)
along the inside front edge of the trash enclosure to catch all wash water from the trash
enclosure. This drain shall connect to the sanitary sewer system via a grease interceptor.
Developer shall construct all other components of the trash enclosure in accordance with the
approved City Standard Plan on file with the Development Services Division. Developer shall
finish the trash enclosure to match the major design elements of the main structure. The finish
and roof appearance shall be indicated on the building plans and are subject to approval by the
Planning Division. The location and configuration of trash enclosures shall be reviewed and
approved by the Environmental Resources Division. All refuse bins on the site shall be stored
in an approved trash enclosure. No objects other than refuse bins may be stored in the trash
enclosure without the written permission of the Environmental Resources Division. (DS)
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128.

129.

130.

131.

132.

Developer shall provide recommendations from a geotechnical engineer to enhance the
infiltration potential of porous concrete areas and from a landscape professional for landscape
areas of the project. Recommendations should include, but not be limited to, soil
enhancement, base material, compaction limits, and plant materials. (DS)

Developer shall design the Porous Pavement Detention (T-7) in accordance with the Technical
Guidance Manual for Stormwater Quality Control Measures. Design calculations shall be
included in the project drainage report. (DS)

Developer shall design the Porous Landscape Detention (T-8) in accordance with the Technical
Guidance Manual for Stormwater Quality Control Measures. Design calculations shall be
included in the project drainage report. (DS)

Prior to issuance of a site improvement/grading permit, Developer shall provide evidence that
the underlying property has been merged into one lot. (DS)

Developer shall utilize existing sewer lateral within the adjacent alley unless project engineer
can demonstrate why use of existing lateral is not practical. (DS)

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Oxnard on this 5th day of

ATTEST:

June, 2008, by the following vote:

AYES: Commissioners

NOES: Commissioners

ABSENT: Commissioners

Michael Sanchez, Chairman

Susan L. Martin, Secretary



